

No. 21-14269

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

The State of Georgia, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, in his official capacity as President of the United
States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Georgia, Augusta Division.
No. 21-cv-00163 — R. Stan Baker, *Judge*

RESPONSE BRIEF OF STATE PLAINTIFFS

Harold D. Melton
Charles E. Peeler
Misha Tseytlin
*Special Assistant Attorneys
General for State of Georgia*
Troutman Pepper Hamilton
Sanders, LLP
600 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 3000
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 885-3000
harold.melton@troutman.com
charles.peeler@troutman.com
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia
Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General
Drew F. Waldbeser
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov
dwaldbeser@law.ga.gov

Additional Counsel for State Plaintiffs-Appellees Listed Below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. The President initially acknowledges that he lacks power to issue vaccine mandates.....	5
B. The President abruptly issues a slew of vaccine mandates.	6
C. The President issues Executive Order 14042, mandating vaccinations for employees of federal contractors.....	8
D. The agencies implement EO 14042	10
E. Impact on State Plaintiffs.....	13
F. Procedural History	16
Standard of Review.....	19
Summary of Argument	19
Argument	23
I. State Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.....	23
A. The President lacks authority to impose the contractor mandate.	24
1. The Procurement Act grants the President authority to prescribe internal procurement policies, not regulations that would supposedly improve the efficiency of federal contractor operations.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Multiple canons of interpretation, including the major questions doctrine, confirm that the President’s Procurement Act authority is limited. .	31
3. The government’s counter-arguments are unpersuasive.	40
B. Alternatively, the mandate fails because it does not have a “close nexus” to efficiency concerns.	46
C. The mandate also fails because the government issued its orders and guidance without notice-and-comment. .	52
II. State Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm if the mandate goes into effect.	55
III. The balance of equities weighs heavily in favor of enjoining the mandate.	61
IV. The scope of the injunction is appropriate	62
Conclusion.	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995) 60

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) *passim*

American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations v. Kahn,
618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... *passim*

Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole,
753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 49

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)7, 33, 56

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014) 38

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....2, 48, 58

Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Napolitano,
648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009).....42, 45

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....36, 42, 44

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979) 44

Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Sec’y of Lab.,
442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971)..... 44

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 4

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) 43

Farkas v. Texas Instrument, Inc.,
375 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1967) 44

Farmer v. Philadelphia Electric Co.,
329 F.2d 3 (3d Cir. 1964)..... 44

Florida v. Nelson,
No. 8:21-CV-2524, 2021 WL 6108948 (M.D. Fla. Dec.
22, 2021) 50

*Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco
Corp.*,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)31, 37

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 45

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 45

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 57

Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.,
978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)19, 56

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.,
490 U.S. 504 (1989) 27

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,
140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) 28

Henley v. Payne,
945 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2019) 53

Hill v. Colorado,
 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 38

Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't,
 543 U.S. 335 (2005)43, 44

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 39

Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.,
 332 U.S. 524 (1947) 43

Kentucky v. Biden,
 No. 21-6147, 2022 WL 43178 (6th Cir. Jan. 5, 2022) *passim*

LabMD, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission,
 678 F. App'x 816 (11th Cir. 2016) 57

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman,
 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981)35, 42, 44

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States,
 52 Fed. Cl. 629 (Fed. Cl. 2002) 57

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 No. 3:21-CV-03970, 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La.
 Nov. 30, 2021)..... 7

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 62

In re MCP No. 165,
 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 61

Medellin v. Texas,
 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 45

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 40

<i>Munitions Carriers Conf., Inc. v. United States</i> , 932 F. Supp. 334 (D.D.C. 1996).....	53
<i>Navajo Ref. Co., L.P. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 200 (2003)	8, 53, 54
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	61
<i>NFIB v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	39
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	45
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	57, 61
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	31
<i>PDS Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	43
<i>Texas v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	57, 59
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	63
<i>U. S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	35

<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	38
<i>UAW-Lab. Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36, 42, 45
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	27, 34
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	3, 31
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)	19, 23, 63
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	43
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	38
Statutes and Regulations	
48 C.F.R. § 1.400	8
48 C.F.R. § 1.501	9
86 Fed. Reg. 53,691	12, 49
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402	7
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555	7
86 Fed. Reg. 63,418	<i>passim</i>

86 Fed. Reg. 68,052..... 7

87 Fed. Reg. 3,928..... 7

40 U.S.C. § 101..... *passim*

40 U.S.C. § 121..... *passim*

41 U.S.C. § 1303..... 8

41 U.S.C. § 1707..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 264(a) 32

Exec. Order No. 13991, *Executive Order on Protecting the Federal Workforce and Requiring Mask-Wearing*, 86 Fed. Reg. 7045 (Jan. 20, 2021) 5

Exec. Order No. 14042, *Ensuring Adequate COVID Safety Protocols for Federal Contractors*, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 9, 2021)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, *The Federal Acquisition Regulation*, (Feb. 3, 2015), available at <https://perma.cc/GHQ6-CD2Y>..... 8, 28

Elizabeth Chuck, *Growing number of companies suspend vaccine mandates, including hospitals and Amtrak*, NBCNews (Dec. 16, 2021), <https://perma.cc/63SS-QFRW> 52

Issuance of Agency Deviations to Implement Executive Order 14042 (September 30, 2021), <https://perma.cc/UF3K-CC3Z>.....11, 12, 49

Jessica Mathews, *All the major companies requiring vaccines for workers*, Fortune (Aug. 30, 2021), <https://perma.cc/7QDE-WFVA> 52

Jordain Carney, *Senate votes to nix Biden’s vaccine mandate for businesses*, The Hill (Dec. 8, 2021), <https://perma.cc/35YA-SEBK>..... 46

Jordan Williams, *Business groups ask Biden administration to delay vaccine mandate*, The Hill (Oct. 26, 2021), <https://perma.cc/WAW7-XE5F> 13

Joseph R. Biden, *Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic*, The White House (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://perma.cc/GQG5-YBXK>..... 1

Kaiser Fam. Found., *KFF COVID-19 Vaccine Monitor: October 2021* (2021), <https://perma.cc/M7B9-PTTF> 59

Nate Rattner, *Some 5% of unvaccinated adults quit their jobs over Covid vaccine mandates, survey shows*, CNBC (Oct. 28, 2021), <https://perma.cc/G6ES-XAC9> 51

Office of Public Engagement, Transcript, *Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki* (July 23, 2021), <https://perma.cc/7DQR-W6KW> 1

Paul Ziobro, *GE, Union Pacific Suspend Covid-19 Vaccination Mandates After Injunction on Biden Order*, Wall. St. J. (Dec. 9, 2021), <https://perma.cc/X5HN-7D8C> 51

Safer Federal Workforce, *What’s New* (visited January 25, 2022), <https://perma.cc/WW2E-SKPV>.....11, 50

System, Webster’s New International Dictionary 2562 (2d ed. 1959) 26

Transcript of Oral Argument, *NFIB*, 142 S. Ct. 661 (No. 21A244), <https://perma.cc/Y272-JU3L>..... 7

White House, *Remarks by President Biden Laying Out the Next Steps in Our Effort to Get More Americans Vaccinated and Combat the Spread of the Delta Variant* (July 29, 2021), <https://perma.cc/8SV8-GUED> 5, 6
